© 00 N o o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Audio Transcription February 11, 2025

VS.

Dom nic M kel ,

Uni on El ectric Conpany d/ b/a
Aneren M ssouri,

Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVWM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI
TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

PROCEDURAL CONFERENCE

Conpl ai nant,
File No. EC 2025-0139

N N N N N N N N

Respondent .

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2025
2:00 p.m

Jefferson Gty, MO
vi a WebEXx

VOLUME 1

KEN SEYER, Presi ding
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

TRANSCRI BED BY: MELI SSA El CKEN

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription February 11, 2025

Page 2
LAW JUDGE SEYER: Ckay. Let's go on the

record. Today's February 11lth, 2025. The tine is
2:13 p.m The Conm ssion schedul ed a procedural
conference in this matter for today's date at

2:00 o'clock p.m in the case captioned Dom nic M kel ,
conpl ai nant versus Union Electric Conpany, doing

busi ness as Aneren M ssouri, respondent. |It's the
Comm ssion's file nunber EC 2025-0139.

My nane is Ken Seyer. |'ma regulatory |aw
judge for the Comm ssion, and | am substituting today
for Judge Riley Fewell, the presiding judge in this
case, who is out today due to illness.

M. MKkel hinself has not | ogged in as of
this time, but I would |like the attorneys to enter
t heir appearances, beginning with Ameren M ssouri.

M5. JOHNSON: Good afternoon, Your Honor.
Carl a Johnson and Jenni fer Hernandez on behal f of
Aneren M ssouri .

LAW JUDGE SEYER: Ckay. And on behal f of
the staff.

M5. JOHNSON: This is Tracy Johnson on
behal f of staff counsel.

LAWJUDGE SEYER: Al right. Thank you,
Ms. Johnson. Like | said, M. Mkel has not joined us

today in the neeting, and it's not entirely clear to

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription February 11, 2025

Page 3
nme whet her he received notice, but I will sinply pass

this information on to Judge Fewell, and he can take
what ever steps he deens appropriate fromhere. So if
there is nothing further --

M5. JOHNSON:  Your Honor --

LAWJUDGE SEYER: -- we're off the record.
Ch, yes. Yes.

M5. JOHNSON: -- | apologize. | would |ike
to formally, on behalf of Ameren, nove that this
matter be di sm ssed as conpl ai nant didn't appear today
I n conpliance wth the Comm ssion's rules.

LAW JUDGE SEYER: Understood. Ckay.
Anything else? Al right. Then with that, let's go
off the record and --

(Audi o ended.)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription February 11, 2025

Page 4
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, Melissa J. Eicken, Certified Court
Reporter of M ssouri, Certified Shorthand Reporter of
I1linois and Regi stered Professional Reporter, do
hereby certify that | was asked to prepare a
transcri pt of proceedings had in the above-nenti oned
case, which proceedings were held with no court
reporter present utilizing an open m crophone system
of preserving the record.

| further certify that the foregoi ng pages
constitute a true and accurate reproduction of the
proceedi ngs as transcribed by ne to the best of ny
ability and may incl ude inaudi bl e sections or

m sidentified speakers of said open m crophone

(Molsse, Gicbon

Melissa J. Eicken, CCR CSR RPR

recor di ng.

Dat e: 02/ 18/ 25

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



Audio Transcription

February 11, 2025Index: 11th..versus

11th 2:2

2025 2:2
2:00 2:5
2:13 2:3

A

afternoon 2:16
Ameren 2:7,15,18
3:9

apologize 3:8
appearances 2:15
attorneys 2:14
audio 3:15

B

beginning 2:15

behalf 2:17,19,22
3:9

business 2:7

C

captioned 2:5
Carla 2:17
case 2:5,12
clear 2:25

Commission 2:3,
10

Commission's 2:8
3:11

Company 2:6

complainant 2:6
3:10

compliance 3:11
conference 2:4
counsel 2:22

D

date 2:4
deems 3:3
dismissed 3:10
Dominic 2:5
due 2:12

E

EC-2025-0139 2:8
Electric 2:6
ended 3:15
enter 2:14

F

February 2:2
Fewell 2:11 3:2
file 2:8
formally 3:9

G

Good 2:16

H

Hernandez 2:17
Honor 2:16 3:5

illness 2:12

information 3:2

J

Jennifer 2:17

Johnson 2:16,17,
21,24 3:5,8

joined 2:24

judge 2:1,10,11,
19,23 3:2,6,12

K

Ken 2:9

L

law 2:1,9,19,23
3:6,12

logged 2:13

M

matter 2:4 3:10
meeting 2:25
Mikel 2:5,13,24
Missouri 2:7,15,18
move 3:9

N

notice 3:1

number 2:8

P

p.m. 2:3,5

pass 3:1
presiding 2:11

procedural 2:3

R

received 3:1
record 2:2 3:6,14
regulatory 2:9
respondent 2:7
Riley 2:11

rules 3:11

S

scheduled 2:3

Seyer 2:1,9,19,23
3:6,12

simply 3:1

staff 2:20,22
steps 3:3
substituting 2:10

T

time 2:2,14

today 2:10,12,25
3:10

today's 2:2,4
Tracy 2:21

U

Understood 3:12
Union 2:6

Vv

versus 2:6

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription February 11, 2025Index: ..versus

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. E LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4

	Word Index
	Index: 11th..versus
	11th (1)
	2025 (1)
	2:00 (1)
	2:13 (1)
	afternoon (1)
	Ameren (4)
	apologize (1)
	appearances (1)
	attorneys (1)
	audio (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (4)
	business (1)
	captioned (1)
	Carla (1)
	case (2)
	clear (1)
	Commission (2)
	Commission's (2)
	Company (1)
	complainant (2)
	compliance (1)
	conference (1)
	counsel (1)
	date (1)
	deems (1)
	dismissed (1)
	Dominic (1)
	due (1)
	EC-2025-0139 (1)
	Electric (1)
	ended (1)
	enter (1)
	February (1)
	Fewell (2)
	file (1)
	formally (1)
	Good (1)
	Hernandez (1)
	Honor (2)
	illness (1)
	information (1)
	Jennifer (1)
	Johnson (7)
	joined (1)
	judge (9)
	Ken (1)
	law (6)
	logged (1)
	matter (2)
	meeting (1)
	Mikel (3)
	Missouri (3)
	move (1)
	notice (1)
	number (1)
	p.m. (2)
	pass (1)
	presiding (1)
	procedural (1)
	received (1)
	record (3)
	regulatory (1)
	respondent (1)
	Riley (1)
	rules (1)
	scheduled (1)
	Seyer (6)
	simply (1)
	staff (2)
	steps (1)
	substituting (1)
	time (2)
	today (4)
	today's (2)
	Tracy (1)
	Understood (1)
	Union (1)
	versus (1)

	Index: ..versus
	11th (1)
	2025 (1)
	2:00 (1)
	2:13 (1)
	afternoon (1)
	Ameren (4)
	apologize (1)
	appearances (1)
	attorneys (1)
	audio (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (4)
	business (1)
	captioned (1)
	Carla (1)
	case (2)
	clear (1)
	Commission (2)
	Commission's (2)
	Company (1)
	complainant (2)
	compliance (1)
	conference (1)
	counsel (1)
	date (1)
	deems (1)
	dismissed (1)
	Dominic (1)
	due (1)
	EC-2025-0139 (1)
	Electric (1)
	ended (1)
	enter (1)
	February (1)
	Fewell (2)
	file (1)
	formally (1)
	Good (1)
	Hernandez (1)
	Honor (2)
	illness (1)
	information (1)
	Jennifer (1)
	Johnson (7)
	joined (1)
	judge (9)
	Ken (1)
	law (6)
	logged (1)
	matter (2)
	meeting (1)
	Mikel (3)
	Missouri (3)
	move (1)
	notice (1)
	number (1)
	p.m. (2)
	pass (1)
	presiding (1)
	procedural (1)
	received (1)
	record (3)
	regulatory (1)
	respondent (1)
	Riley (1)
	rules (1)
	scheduled (1)
	Seyer (6)
	simply (1)
	staff (2)
	steps (1)
	substituting (1)
	time (2)
	today (4)
	today's (2)
	Tracy (1)
	Understood (1)
	Union (1)
	versus (1)



